ECM
Eric C. Mitchell & Associates, Inc.

Planning, Site Design, Surveying, Environmental

RECEIVED
Town of Durham

MAR -4 2070
Town of Durham Planning Department - _
Michael Behrendt Planning, Assessing
8 Newmarket Road and Zoning
Durham, NH 03824

March 2, 2020

Re:  Letter of Intent
Lot Line Adjustment — Tax Map 11 Lots 3-2 & 4-2
Dover Road, Durham, New Hampshire
ECM Jobh No. 20-05

Dear Michael;

The intent of this lot line adjustment between Tax Map 11 Lots 3-2 & 4-2 is to add approximately 1 acre
of backland from Lot 3-2 to Lot 4-2. Parcel “A” is to be deeded from the owner of Lot 3-2 (John M. &
Kathleen B. MacGregor) to the owner of Lot 4-2 (Coyote Court LLC) and is not be considered a
separate building lot. Existing Lot 3-2 is approximately 33 acres and we are requesting a waiver to
perform a full boundary survey of the Lot. We have surveyed the area of Parcel “A”, which is to be
added to Lot 4-2. Existing Lot 4-2 is just under 1 acre and has been fully surveyed.

There are no encroachments or zoning violations created by this adjustment. Lot 4-2 will now comply
with the minimum lot size (80,000 sf) for an allowed nonresidential use in the OR zoning district.

Please let us know if you have any questions or comments.

Thank y6l for your tjme and consideration.

Chris Hickey
Project Manager.

Mailing Address: 38 So. River Road, P.O. Box 10298, Bedford, N.H. 03110
(603)627-1181 office - (603)627-0556 fax
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TOWN OF DURHAM
8 NEWMARKET RD
DURHAM, NH 03824
(603) 868-8064

www.ci.durham.nh.us

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION

Town of Durham, New Hampshire

Date: 6&‘_—\ SZ& [office use only Check # G{&Lz amount $ 4&2;, date %!j"_\lgﬂ_ ]
Property information
Taxmap#:. [ # . lot#(s): Sz+4-¢ - zoning district: _ Qi ~Ze 4 105

Property address/location: 54 + 92  Doser Ze A
Name of project (if applicable): Aot A

[

Property owner — Parcel A
Name (include name of individual): _ Joh~ M 4 Kagraie 5. VV»’#C‘} o/
v 7

Mailing address: 92 Power (24D, r)L_.-,/m-,n,,/ I 03§

Telephone & ([0 3~ 006 ~1122 Email:_Famw ﬁcxjfa..} or N2 o :}Mm- A

Property owner — Parcel B (clarify whether both parcels are owned by the same person(s))
Name (include name of individual): (ovoT€  Cevet LLC (whAwey Yares)

Mailing address; & & ¢ hestwrT M) Kol quﬁ-rﬂ}m‘c.‘.‘r‘z'.u/ - 03F33

Telephone #: (¢3-437 - 8L 70 Email: V} ATES N6 L =
. P

Surveyor Rt EEED

Name (include name of individual): {71¢ C. mFelc/t  + AUce. Zpc

, . Erie C mapdele ¥, CCS . .
Mailing address; 3& Svoth ave, :?_J?, il BEDFnl) 71/ 03170

Telephone #: (.05~ L21- 0¥/ Fax# (,pd €27-1F/

Email address: ¢ ng)tilhe /| © Cemzne e Professional license#: 3 77

Proposed project
What is the purpose of the lot line revision?  Tg  ¢4=2:.7 FW A K #4-/{} ! P re

o LT V=2 Feen (T 3-2 o Fotore Prr"ﬂhﬂ-ﬂl('f\:l/ng’uf/ﬁ?‘ﬂ’?('/v/é

Will any encroachments result? No
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(Continued Lot Line Revision application Tax Map. /l Lot 32 #1-C  zone _ ()

Comments
Please feel free to add any comments, additional information, or requests for waivers here:

o

e dre f"t‘,;r,_(”_l_ff,\,, A it _}(‘, yle 1 1'/J({. fo ~ pnc A. E ol
'3 7 y & = | ekl L

I']{' 7 A ‘_l.‘:'}lv‘\.-vl FC 7 ¢ L'rf_ :S' '5 Lo L) | L ‘f ] rﬁ“}:_'?f/t )", o yﬁf Ll S'(: f% s
J T LI

e /e st }jt’llgj /-";ﬁ‘J T2 vl ,,f/, aprtly /}!, A“_{l L7 /-
Ad e Fpemsieroe UETT FED . LeT tina, e Elouind
¥

,'fh,__".; {?,—’}p-e bg.;(‘-,-‘_; gb‘f“*‘*}r’@b

Submission of application
This application must be signed by the property owner(s) and/or the agent.

l(we) hereby submit this Lot Line Adjustment application to the Town of Durham Planning
Board pursuant to the Town of Durham Subdivision Requlations and attest that to the best of
my knowledge all of the information on this application form and in the accompanying
application materials and documentation is true and accurate. As agent, | attest that | am duly
authorized to act in this capacity.

Signature of property owner: ! B %

(Parcel A)

Date: 21//-{/‘7//'

Signature of property owner: /C\/“-—““ d L—" 22y ]lc
(Parcel B) 2l ¥ i
A / Date:
i T I Y
Signature of agent: ;\ ) (;‘L.,«_,v* { _\ -
~ ~

ﬂ Date: T / ) “/J/t" 2]
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ECM
Eric C. Mitchell & Associates, Inc.

Planning, Site Design, Surveying, Environmental

March 2, 2020

Town of Durham Planning Department
Michael Behrendt

8 Newmarket Road

Durham, NH 03824

Re:  Waiver Request
Lot Line Adjustment — Tax Map 11 Lots 3-2 & 4-2

Dover Road, Durham, New Hampshire
ECM Job No. 20-05

Dear Michael;

On behalf of my client, I request the following waivers for the above referenced project:

Section 7.03 1.D.7 & 1.D.8 Boundary Survey & property lines, including entire undivided lot:

To permit the surveyed boundary of Lot 3-2 to be shown for only the area of lot being added to and

consolidated with Lot 4-2. The remainder of Lot 3-2 is about 32 acres in size and has significant
frontage left on Dover Road, which does not necessitate a boundary survey of the remainder at this time.

Thankyou for your time and consideration.

hris Hickey
Project Manager.

Mailing Address: 38 So. River Road, P.O. Box 10298, Bedford, N.H. 03110
(603)627-1181 office - (603)627-0556 fax
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QUITCLAIM DEED

WILLIAM E. GILMORE, a/k/a WILLIAM E. GILMORE, JR., of 1 Drury Plains, Stratham,
NH - 03885 for consideration paid, grant to STANLEY JOY of 12 Country Club Estates, Dover,
NH 03820 wit.h quitclaim covenants

a Right-of—Way over a certain parcel of land on the southeasterly side of the Dover Road (Route 108)
in Durham, County of Strafford and State of New Hampshire as shown on a Plan entitled "Plan

c;.showmg 20’ Right of Way Easement to Stanley Joy from William E. Gilmore a/k/a William E.
' r:Gllmore Jr." dated October 1990 and recorded Strafford County Registry of Deeds as Plan #
2A- L| 2 ; more particularly described as follows:

22208
UUNTY

Fﬁx

SnztBeglnmng at a point on the southeasterly side of said Dover Road (Route 108), said point being

LJ._.46 51 feet from the northernmost point of said Gilmore land, thence running 541° 24'11"E a distance
LPof 92.52 feet to a point on the easterly boundary of said Gilmore land at land now or formerly of
Jo-Ellen Thomas; thence turning and running S14°24'42"E along said Thomas land a distance of
48.20 feet to a point; thence turning and running N41°24’11"W a distance of 136.28 feet to a point
at the southeasterly side of said Dover Road (Route 108); thence turning and running N48°18°08"E
along said Dover Road a distance of 20 feet to the point of beginning.

Meaning and intending to grant a right-of-way over the same premises acquired by the grantor herein

by the grantor herein and Paul J. Holloway, Jr. by warranty deed of John M. O’Day recorded said
* . Deeds at Book 1344, Page 391; see also Quitclaim Deed from Paul J. Holloway, Jr. to William E.
" * Gilmore, a/k/a William E. Gilmore, Jr. recorded said Deeds at Book 1481, Page 621.

7z e
Signed this /3= day of 0 fere, 1990. ‘
- % 5 = ;
/{"f//f?fm,\ § /\:?»Cé'rz-»ru" L) =
William E. Gilmore, a/k/a / 7
William E. Gilmore, Jr.

i

State of New Hampshire IS—= s — 1990

County of _S724LcEr2 D

Personally appeared William E. Gilmore, a/k/a William E. Gilmore, Ir., known to me, or‘
satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing i
acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes contained therein.

o
—3’7/&(6;' < /// tﬂ{a(- /'C-'-.
[a' stice of the Peaceihfotary Public ..
y commission expires___ >/ 7/%

_ STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION
REAL ESTATE ) TRANSFER TAX

N vn AL 3

é’% xxxx THOUSARND, XXX HUNDRED ANDEDOLLARS P

el sz 37 I -
Coti s 03765 | voID IF ALTERED
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That I, WILFRED H. BATCHELDER, of 302
Riverview, Dover, County of Strafford and State of New Hampshire,

for consideration paid, grant  to STANLEY JOY, of Henry Law Avenue, Dover, MNH

with marranty rovenants

A certain tract of land, together with the buildings thereon,
situate off the southerly side of the Dover Road in the Town of

Durham, County of Strafford and State of New Hampshire, bounded and
described as follows:

Beginning at a drill hole in the stone wall three hundred thircy-
six and two tenths (336.2) feet from the southerly side of said Dover
Road at the northeast corner of other land now or formerly of Wilfred
H. and Mary L. Batchelder and at the northwest corner of other land of
Francis D. and Dorothy L. Manock, said drill hole being three hundred
(300) feet ar right angles from said Dover Road and said stone wall
dividing other land now or formerly of said Batchelders and land of
William Clark from that of said Manock; thence running North 66° 24!
East by and along other land of said Manocks a distance of two hundred
{200) feet to a steel stake; thence turning and running South 23° 356!
SN East by and along other land of sald Manocks, a distance of two hundred

M (200) feet to a steel stake; thence turning and running South 66° 24"
West by and along other land of the Manocks a distance of two hundred
(200) feet to a steel stake and stone wall at land of said Clark;
thence turning and ruaning North 23° 36' West by and along said stone

wall and land of said Clark a distance of two hundred (200) feet to
the point of beginning.

o CDA_AM;?

waz JUN28 PP 3117

:” H Also,

T a right of way over a parcel of land situate between said

W 854788 Dover Road and the premises herein described, bounded and described as
.89 |foliows:

Eﬁ -2

nq57C5 Beginning on the southerly side of said Dover Road at the stone
:a;sﬁc3 wall and the northeast corner of land now or formerly of Batchelder
§k0 and the northwest corner of land of the Manocks; thence running

L A lsoutherly by and along said stone wall a distance of three hundred

E: % thirty-six and two tenths (336.,2) feer to a drill hole; thence turming
i TR and running North 66° 24' East a distance of fifty (50) feet; thence
Lac»'.. turning anc running in a norctherly direction to said Dover Road and
U-F‘.E T the peint of beginning.

Qx5 = %
wiimd Reserving, however, to the Grantor, Wilfred H. Batchelder, for his
Eag‘ .,'i lifectime or until such time the Grantee conveys the above-described
E;EE: “2 premises to a bonafled purchaser for value, the right to enter the

prenises herein conveyed, both land and buildings,
28 % (utilizing the woodworking

Qi

for the purpose of
tools and equipment located therein.

Further, the Grantee contends that during the lifetime of the
Grantor, or until such time the Grantee conveys the above~described
premises to a bonafied purchaser for value, that the woodworking shap
contained in said buildings shall be preserved and made available
for the use of the Grantor; and should the Grantee in any way defeat
the Grantor's rights as herein expressed, then 1n that event, the
property herein conveyed shall revert back to the Grantor or his
heirs, executors, administrators or assigns.

Meaning and intending to convey the premises to Wilfred H.
Batchelder by warranty deed of Marie L. Batchelder dated June 25, 1982,
to be recorded in the Strafford County Registry of Deeds.
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State of New Hampshire

STRAFFORD g8.: Jupg % A2 19 82

Personally appeared Wilfred H, Batchelder
Ruenrn to me, or satisfuctorily procen, to be the pervon twhose name
subseribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged

for the purpeses therein contained.

Before mie.

Justice of thae Peace o Septrrg—tomitee
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